will assist investors in their understanding of the combined com-
panies’ operating performance by setting a base for comparison
with the 2011 consolidated results of Alcon. Without these pro
forma results, the Alcon 2010 restated results through August 25,
2010 would consist only of the results from CIBA Vision and those
Pharmaceuticals ophthalmics products which were transferred to
Alcon. As a result, it is considered that a comparison between the
2011 Alcon results and the 2010 restated results would not be
meaningful.

Therefore Novartis prepared pro forma information assuming
the Alcon acquisition was completed on January 1, 2010. The pro
forma information does not purport to present what the actual
results of operations would have been had the transaction actually
occurred on the date indicated.

The pro forma information includes the full 2010 consolidated
income statement data for Alcon, Inc. from January 1, 2010 and
adjusts for the impact of divestments required by regulators to
approve the Alcon acquisition as well as for exceptional costs
related to the acquisition of majority ownership of Alcon.

Consolidated results
of Alcon, Inc.,

2010 from Jan. 1, 2010 2010
(in USD millions) Restated to Aug. 25, 20101 Pro forma

Net sales to third parties 4 446 4 585 9 031

Sales to other segments 14 14

Net sales of segments 4 460 4 585 9 045

Other revenues 34 5 39

Cost of Goods Sold – 1 760 – 2 442 – 4 202

Gross profit 2 734 2 148 4 882

Marketing & Sales – 1 299 – 1 060 – 2 359

Research & Development – 352 – 478 – 830

General & Administration – 255 – 255 – 510

Other income 7 7

Other expense – 39 30 – 9

Operating income 796 385 1 181

as % of net sales 17.9% 8.4% 13.1%

Core adjustments

Cost of Goods Sold 519 1 379 1 898

Research & Development 1 3 4

General & Administration 4 8 12

Other expense 30 – 30

Core Operating income 1 350 1 745 3 095

as % of net sales 30.4% 38.1% 34.3%

1 This assumes that the acquisition of Alcon, Inc. had occured on January 1, 2010. It therefore
also reflects USD 1.4 billion of additional amortization of intangible assets arising from the
purchase price allocation and excludes USD 145 million of change of control and acquisition
related costs.

185
Summary of Financial Data

2 | GROUP REV IEW  20 | HEALTHCARE PORTFOL IO  64 | CORPORATE C IT I ZENSH IP  90 | CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  118 | COMPENSAT ION REPORT  142 | F I N A N C I A L R E P O R T

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA FOR 2011 AND 2010

USD millions unless indicated otherwise Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2011 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2010

Net sales 14 027 14 915 14 843 14 781 58 566 12 131 11 716 12 578 14 199 50 624

Other revenues 195 208 191 215 809 225 205 242 265 937

Cost of Goods Sold – 4 458 – 4 619 – 4 788 – 5 118 – 18 983 – 3 096 – 3 206 – 3 662 – 4 524 – 14 488

Gross profit 9 764 10 504 10 246 9 878 40 392 9 260 8 715 9 158 9 940 37 073

Marketing & Sales – 3 524 – 3 904 – 3 652 – 3 999 – 15 079 – 3 014 – 3 145 – 3 167 – 3 990 – 13 316

Research & Development – 2 188 – 2 397 – 2 475 – 2 523 – 9 583 – 2 037 – 1 893 – 2 548 – 2 592 – 9 070

General & Administration – 694 – 738 – 734 – 804 – 2 970 – 570 – 543 – 574 – 794 – 2 481

Other income 549 502 213 90 1 354 180 389 97 568 1 234

Other expense – 499 – 645 – 647 – 1 325 – 3 116 – 308 – 562 – 379 – 665 – 1 914

Operating income 3 408 3 322 2 951 1 317 10 998 3 511 2 961 2 587 2 467 11 526

Income from associated companies 117 130 151 130 528 103 158 368 175 804

Interest expense – 189 – 190 – 198 – 174 – 751 – 133 – 175 – 188 – 196 – 692

Other financial income and expense 22 – 16 4 – 12 – 2 49 14 27 – 26 64

Income before taxes 3 358 3 246 2 908 1 261 10 773 3 530 2 958 2 794 2 420 11 702

Taxes – 537 – 520 – 420 – 51 – 1 528 – 582 – 521 – 475 – 155 – 1 733

Group net income 2 821 2 726 2 488 1 210 9 245 2 948 2 437 2 319 2 265 9 969

Attributable to:

Shareholders of Novartis AG 2 770 2 704 2 464 1 175 9 113 2 933 2 417 2 275 2 169 9 794

Non-controlling interests 51 22 24 35 132 15 20 44 96 175

Basic earnings per share (USD) 1.21 1.13 1.02 0.49 3.83 1.29 1.06 0.99 0.95 4.28

Net sales by segment 1

Pharmaceuticals 7 698 8 338 8 159 8 313 32 508 7 227 7 609 7 500 7 970 30 306

Alcon 2 416 2 625 2 492 2 425 9 958 507 516 1 138 2 285 4 446

Sandoz 2 373 2 466 2 340 2 294 9 473 2 001 1 973 2 198 2 420 8 592

Vaccines and Diagnostics 371 299 655 671 1 996 1 361 564 632 361 2 918

Consumer Health 1 169 1 187 1 197 1 078 4 631 1 035 1 054 1 110 1 163 4 362

Group net sales 14 027 14 915 14 843 14 781 58 566 12 131 11 716 12 578 14 199 50 624

Operating income by segment 1

Pharmaceuticals 2 461 2 791 2 219 825 8 296 2 245 2 260 1 765 2 201 8 471

Alcon 524 371 341 236 1 472 147 108 233 308 796

Sandoz 412 283 333 394 1 422 310 289 430 292 1 321

Vaccines and Diagnostics – 101 – 214 24 42 – 249 839 – 42 68 – 253 612

Consumer Health 265 225 210 27 727 157 221 276 124 778

Corporate income & expense, net – 153 – 134 – 176 – 207 – 670 – 229 83 – 227 – 259 – 632

Group operating income 3 408 3 322 2 951 1 317 10 998 3 511 2 961 2 587 2 467 11 526

Core operating income 4 012 4 235 4 112 3 550 15 909 3 865 3 276 3 699 3 166 14 006

Core net income 3 376 3 564 3 539 3 011 13 490 3 309 2 771 3 146 2 803 12 029

Core basic earnings per share 1.41 1.48 1.45 1.23 5.57 1.45 1.20 1.36 1.14 5.15

1 Restated to reflect new segment allocation introduced during 2011 as explained in detail on page 159

N O VA R T I S  G R O U P  A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 1186

SUMMARY OF GROUP FINANCIAL DATA 2007–2011

USD millions unless indicated otherwise 2011 20101 20091 20082 20072

Net sales to third parties from continuing operations 58 566 50 624 44 267 41 459 38 072
Change relative to preceding year % 15.7 14.4 6.8 8.9 10.7
Pharmaceuticals net sales 32 508 30 306 28 287 26 331 24 025
Change relative to preceding year % 7.3 7.1 7.4 9.6 6.4
Alcon net sales 9 958 4 446 1 965 1 688 1 531
Change relative to preceding year % nm nm 16.4 10.3 7.6